Approved by:
Optum Medical and Pharmacy Subcommittee
Effective Date:
10/01/25
Clinical Policy Document:
Stereotactic Radiosurgery
Date Approved:
09/10/25

Code coverage will depend on coverage guidelines above. All intrauterine procedure coverage
requests will require medical review.
Code Type Code Description
61796 CPT Stereotactic radiosurgery (particle beam, gamma ray, or linear
accelerator); 1 simple cranial lesion
61797 CPT Each additional cranial lesion, simple (List separately in
addition to code for primary procedure)
61798 CPT Stereotactic radiosurgery (particle beam, gamma ray, or linear
accelerator); 1 complex cranial lesion
61799 CPT Stereotactic radiosurgery (particle beam, gamma ray, or linear
accelerator); each additional cranial lesion, complex
61800 CPT Application of stereotactic headframe for stereotactic
radiosurgery (List separately in addition to code for primary
procedure)
77263 CPT Therapeutic radiology treatment planning; complex
77295 CPT Three-dimensional radiotherapy plan, including dose-volume
histogram
77300 CPT Basic radiation dosimetry calculation, central axis depth
dose calculation, TDF, NSD, gap calculation, off axis factor,
tissue inhomogeneity factors, calculation of non-ionizing
radiation surface and depth dose, as required during course of
treatment, only when prescribed by the treating physician
77301 CPT Intensity modulated radiotherapy plan, including dose-volume
histograms for target and critical structure partial tolerance
specifications
77370 CPT Special medical radiation physics consultation
77334 CPT Treatment devices, design, and construction; complex
(irregular blocks, special shields, compensators, wedges,
molds
or casts)
77338 CPT Multi-leaf collimator (MLC) device(s) for intensity-modulated
radiation therapy (IMRT), design and construction, per IMRT
plan
77371 CPT Radiation treatment delivery, stereotactic radiosurgery (SRS),
complete course of treatment of cranial lesion(s) consisting of
1 session; multi-source Cobalt-60 based.
(For radiation treatment management, use 77432)
Page 4 of 5
Policy Number: MC/L026
Effective Date: October 1, 2025
77372 CPT Radiation treatment delivery, stereotactic radiosurgery (SRS),
complete course of treatment of cranial lesion(s) consisting of
1 session; linear accelerator based.
(For radiation treatment management, use 77432)
77373 CPT Stereotactic body radiation therapy, or stereotactic cranial
radiosurgery 2-5 fractions-treatment delivery, per fraction to 1
or more lesions, including image guidance, entire course not
to exceed 5 fractions
(Do not report 77373 in conjunction with 77385, 77386, 77401,
77402, 77407, 77412) (For single fraction cranial lesion[s], see
77371, 77372)
77432 CPT Stereotactic radiation treatment management of cranial
lesion(s) (complete course of treatment consisting of 1 session)
(The same physician should not report both stereotactic
radiosurgery services [61796-61800] and radiation treatment
management [77432 or 77435] for cranial lesions). (For
stereotactic body radiation therapy treatment, use 77435)
77435 CPT Stereotactic body radiation therapy, treatment management,
per treatment course, to one or more lesions, including image
guidance, entire course not to exceed 5 fractions